City of e Loganville Police Department
Oganvllle 605 Tom Brewer Road

Bince 1807

e Loganville, Georgia 30052

M.D. Lowry

Chief of Police
770-466-8087 Phone
770-466-6679 Fax

MEMORANDUM

To: Mr. Danny Roberts, City Manager

From: Chief M.D. LOWT)QFI,’L 1% i

Ref: Request to Amend Council Approval on Purchase of Patrol Vehicles
Date: May 3, 2023

At the January 2023 Council meeting, we were given approval to purchase three (3) Ford Police
Pursuit Utility vehicles (Ford Explorers). We placed the order with the State Contract vendor,
Wade Ford, the same week.

Unfortunately, due to an employee leaving the dealership under adverse circumstances, that
employee wiped his computer which included deletion of any and all agency orders for these
vehicles. Assistant Chief Warnack worked with the new staff at Wade Ford to identify three
suitable vehicles, on the lot and immediately available, although they did include a few minor
options that we normally do not require.

Accordingly, the total cost difference on the three (3) vehicles is a total of $3500.00, bringing the
total vehicle pricing from $115,503.00 to $119,003.00.

We request he Council modify the purchase authorization for the vehicles and associated
emergency equipment from the $142,225.53 approved in January fo $145,725.53.

T[ .71«- '(‘I!“F ofLo-:fan .W':'j]r' 15 an E« ua] Eu);;fomum;f ‘()::m-zun:'ﬂ' ‘E}m p]m':'r
- & /4 3 PF & &



2023 UTILITY POLICE INTERCEPTOR (99999-001-SPD0000183-0006)
STD: CLOTH FRONT/VINYL REAR, POWER WINDOWS/LOCKS/MIRROS/DRIVER SEAT, PURSUIT RATED TIRES

WADE FORD GOVERNMENT SALES CENTER: 3860 South Cobb Drive, Smyrna, GA 30080
Account Manager‘ Rnger Moaore (rmoure@wade :om) D: 678-450 -3881 C: 770—521 95041

Order Option Price Total Order Opuon Description
STD  |3.3LV6EHYBRID s - s - 47E  |12.1" Integrated Computer Screen
998B/44U |3.3L V6 Flex Fuel {Req. 98F) S (2,343)] § (2,343) 87R Rear View Camera (Mirror Display)
3.0L EcoBoost $_938|% - 18V |Rear View Camera On-Demand
! G : ; SBO0R
Description Order Option
Interior Upgrade Package $ 3858 - 1 52P Hidden Door-Lock Plunger w/door INOP s - S -
Front Headlamp Lighting Solution S 883|s8 - 1 686G Rear-Door Handles INOP (w/52P) S 71§ 71
Tail Lamp Housing s 598 - 18D |Global Lock/Unlock Feature S - 5 -
Tail Lamp Lighting Solution S 425|5 - S5F Remote Keyless - Entry Fob $ 336 |§ 336
Rear Lighting Solution S 449 |5 - 3 S R B S A T T e g iR
|Ready for the Road Package $ 354815 - Order  Option Description Price Total
Ultimate Wiring Package S 552|8% 552 59E  |Keyed Alike - 1435x S a9|s -
Police Wire Harness Connector Kit $ 183|§ - 598 Keyed Alike - 1284x 5 49§ -
Y EXTERIOR OPIONS L e 59D |Keyed Alike - 0135x $ 4os -
Order Option Description Price Total 59F Keyed Alike - 0576x $ 49§ -
41H  |Engine Block Heater s 86 $ - 59) Keyed Alike - 1111x § 49(5 -
1 153  |License Plate Bracket (Front) 59C  |Keyed Alike - 1294x $ 49|5 -
i 3 i Be HRIN I ‘”j i E“ 1 596 |Keyed Alike - 0151x $ 49|$ -
Order Option Description Total e QORING/SER
1 43D |Dark Car Feature $ 25|$ 25| Order Option Description Price Total
942  |Daytime Running Lamps S a s - 16C 1st 2nd Row Carpet Fioor S 124 (s -
1 17T |Dome Lamp - Red/White (Cargo) S 49|35 49 88F  |2nd Row Cloth Seats $ 59|$ -
21L  |Front Warning Aux Light S 543|5 - $ - s -
96W _|Front Interior Windshield Light $ 11308 - 87P Power Passenger Seat S 3218 -
60A _|Pre-Wiring for Grill LED/Siren $ 493 - 855 |Front Console Plate - Delete $ - |3 -
43A  |Rear Aux Liftgate Lights $ 305 - 85R  |Rear Center Seat De!ete S 44|% -
63L  [Rear Quarter Glass Side Lights $ 568|% - i ;
96T  |Rear Spoiler Traffic Lights $ 147518 -
63B  |Side Market LED (Req. 60A) S 2878 - 90D |Ballistic Panels Lvl lli+ (Driver) S 1565 | $ -
B B CPREEIKITST C e T 90E_|Ballistic Door Panels (Front) $318[8 -
Order Option Description 90F  |Ballistic Panels Lvl IV+ (Driver) $2384 |5 -
S51P  |Spot Lamp Prep Kit (Driver Side) 20G Ballistic Panels Lvl IV+ (Front) $4768 | % =
51W  |Spot Lamp Prep Kit (Dual Side) 55B/54Z |BLIS - Blid Spot Monitoring $ 5338($5 =
EOREAVESIEDRULE Aty 688 __|Police Perimeter Alert S 667 % -
Order Option Description Pnce Total 1 76P _ |Pre-Collision Assist $ 148 (8 148
51R _ |Spot Lamp - Driver (Unity) $ 308 - 549  |Mirrors - Heated Sideview 5 593§ -
1 51T  |Spot Lamp - Driver (Whelen) S 414(s 414 593 Perimeter Alarm {Req.55F) S5 11858 -
515 [Spot Lamp - Dual {Unity) $ 611|858 - 1 47A  |Police Engine Idle Feature S 256|% 256
51V |Spot Lamp Dual (Whelen) S 656|$8 - 1 76R  |Reverse Sensing System §$ 272|s 272
] LBepY T i rrde e | Sl SNSRI i
Order Option Description Price Total Order Description Price Total
92G  |Delete Privacy Glass $ 118(|$ - 1 17A  |Aux Air Conditioning S 602|5% 602
92R  |Delete Privacy Glass (2nd Row ONLY) S 84 |5 - 16D Badge Delete s - $ -
76D Deﬂector Plate $ 331 s - 63V |Cargo Storage Vault s 24208 -
B : L e 19K |H8 AGM Battery $ 1088 -
1 60R Noise Suppression Bonds s 998§ 99
1 STD__ |Chrome Center Caps 5 - s - 18X |100 Watt Siren/Speaker $ 311|$ -
65L  |Wheel Covers (18" Full Face) S 59|15 - 618  |OBDII Split Connector S 55(8 -
64E  |18" Painted Aluminum Wheel S§ 468 |5 - s -
: 5 EEES M 401 |cTECH Cop Box $ 1895 | $ 5
Order Option Description R R R T e o
1 YZ Oxford White Base Vehicle Price $ 43,955
AG  |Agate Black
M7 [Carbonized Grey Enter Options Selected $ 481
Is leonic Silver Metallic Miles Delivery| $ -
YG Medium Titanium Metallic 1 UPFIT _|FLEET DIRECTOR SCOTTG DISCOUNT 5 (4,768)
LK Dark Blue ESP125* | Premium Care Service Plan (Syr/125,000) | $ 3,050 ] $ -
LM Rovyal Blue *Comprehensive repair protection
11 Kodiak Brown Metallic TOTAL per Vehicle $ 39,668
JL Dark Toreador Red Metallic Quote Date 4.21.2023 Quantity Requested 3
BU  |Medium Brown Metallic ORDER TOTAL $ 119,003
E3  |Arizona Beige Metallic i) I i ;
E4 Vermillion Red Agency Loganml!e Polu:e Dept
FT Blue Metallic Contact Greg Warnack
Address
Phone 770-466-8087

Email 678-410-0961
] Rev, 12.12.2022 I




Loganville Police

Attn: Greg Warnack
605 Tom Brewer Road

QUOTE

Loganville, GA 30052 DATE: December 21, 2022
770-466-8087 QUOTE#: 122122
FOR: Police Utilities
warnack@loganville-ga.gov

Quote From:

Wade Ford

3860 South Cobb Drive

Smyrna GA 30080

770-436-1200 ext 1615

DESCRIPTION UNIT |QUANTITY UNIT COST AMOUNT

2023 Utility Interceptor unit 3 40,383.00 121,149.00

White in Color =

3.3L V6 Flex Fuel 3 -2,343.00 (7,029.00)

Driver Spot Lamp 3 390.00 1,170.00

Rear door Handles Inop 3 71.00 213.00
TOTAL | $ 115,503.00

Send PO to Wade Ford, Government Sales

If you have any questions concerning this Quote, contact

Rachael Hammer, Government Sales Manager

770 437 1200 ext 1615
rhammer@wade.com

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!




